

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—

DONALD L. CARCIERI, in his capacity as Governor of
the State of Rhode Island, STATE OF RHODE ISLAND
AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS, and
TOWN OF CHARLESTOWN, RHODE ISLAND,

Petitioners,

v.

DIRK KEMPTHORNE, in his capacity as Secretary
of the United States Department of Interior, and
FRANKLIN KEEL, in his capacity as Eastern Area
Director of the Bureau of Indian Affairs,

Respondents.

—◆—

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The First Circuit**

—◆—

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF ALABAMA,
ALASKA, ARKANSAS, CONNECTICUT, FLORIDA,
ILLINOIS, IOWA, KANSAS, LOUISIANA,
MASSACHUSETTS, MISSISSIPPI, MISSOURI,
NEBRASKA, NEW JERSEY, NORTH DAKOTA,
OHIO, OKLAHOMA, PENNSYLVANIA, SOUTH
DAKOTA, TEXAS AND UTAH AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS**

—◆—

RICHARD BLUMENTHAL
Attorney General of Connecticut
*ROBERT J. DEICHERT
Assistant Attorney General
55 Elm Street, P.O. Box 120
Hartford, CT 06141-0120
Ph. (860) 808-5020; FAX (860) 808-5347
**Counsel of Record*

[Additional Appearances On Inside Cover]

TALIS J. COLBERG
Attorney General of Alaska

TROY KING
Attorney General of Alabama

DUSTIN MCDANIEL
Attorney General of Arkansas

BILL MCCOLLUM
Attorney General
of Florida

LISA MADIGAN
Attorney General of Illinois

TOM MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

STEPHEN N. SIX
Attorney General of Kansas

JAMES D. "BUDDY" CALDWELL
Attorney General of Louisiana

MARTHA COAKLEY
Attorney General
of Massachusetts

JIM HOOD
Attorney General
of Mississippi

JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON
Attorney General
of Missouri

JON C. BRUNING
Attorney General
of Nebraska

ANNE MILGRAM
Attorney General
of New Jersey

WAYNE STENEHJEM
Attorney General
of North Dakota

NANCY H. ROGERS
Attorney General of Ohio

W.A. DREW EDMONDSON
Attorney General
of Oklahoma

THOMAS W. CORBETT, JR.
Attorney General
of Pennsylvania

LAWRENCE E. LONG
Attorney General
of South Dakota

GREG ABBOTT
Attorney General of Texas

MARK L. SHURTLEFF
Attorney General of Utah

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. THE FIRST CIRCUIT MISCONSTRUED
 THE IRA TO GRANT THE SECRETARY
 AUTHORITY NOT INTENDED BY
 CONGRESS 4

 A. THE TEXT AND THE CONTEXT OF
 SECTION 479 UNAMBIGUOUSLY LIMIT
 THE SECRETARY’S AUTHORITY TO
 TRIBES RECOGNIZED PRIOR TO 1934. 4

 B. THE PLAIN READING OF THE IRA IS
 CONSISTENT WITH ITS BACKGROUND
 AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY 13

 C. THE PRINCIPLES UNDERLYING
 BRAND X PRECLUDED THE
 SECRETARY FROM ADOPTING A
 READING CONTRARY TO A PRIOR
 JUDICIAL HOLDING..... 20

 II. THE FIRST CIRCUIT MISCONSTRUED
 THE SETTLEMENT ACT 24

III. THE FIRST CIRCUIT'S ERRONEOUS DECISION WILL HAVE SUBSTANTIAL NEGATIVE IMPACTS ON STATES NATIONWIDE	30
CONCLUSION.....	34
LIST OF SETTLEMENT ACTS	A1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barnhart v. Thomas</i> , 540 U.S. 20 (2003).....	14
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	4, 8, 20, 23
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001).....	12
<i>Connecticut v. DOI</i> , 228 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 532 U.S. 1007 (2001)	33
<i>County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992).....	15, 16
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	8
<i>Gen. Dynamics Land Sys. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004).....	6, 8
<i>Kahawaiolaa v. Norton</i> , 386 F.3d 1271 (9th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Lamie v. United States Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)...	19
<i>Maislin Industries, U.S., Inc. v. Primary Steel, Inc.</i> , 497 U.S. 116 (1990)	22
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> , 411 U.S. 145 (1973).....	15
<i>Mich. Gambling Opposition v. Kempthorne</i> , 525 F.3d 23 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	15-16

<i>Montana v. Kennedy</i> , 366 U.S. 308 (1961)	passim
<i>Narragansett Indian Tribe v. Narragansett Elec. Co.</i> , 89 F.3d 908 (1st Cir. 1996)	28, 30
<i>Narragansett Indian Tribe v. Rhode Island</i> , 449 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2006)	26, 27
<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecomm. Assoc. v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	20-21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 127 S. Ct. 2518 (2007) ..	4, 8
<i>New York v. EPA</i> , 443 F.3d 880 (D.C. Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2127 (2007)	6
<i>Sullivan v. Everhart</i> , 494 U.S. 83 (1990)	23
<i>The Cherokee Tobacco</i> , 78 U.S. 616 (1870).....	12
<i>United States v. John</i> , 437 U.S. 634 (1978)	5, 22
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983).....	16
<i>United States v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 505 F.2d 633 (5th Cir. 1974)	6, 21, 22, 24
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of the Colville Indian Reserv.</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980)	11
<i>Weedin v. Chin Bow</i> , 274 U.S. 657 (1927).....	6

<i>Zuni Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 89 v. Dep't of Educ.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 127 S. Ct. 1534 (2007)	13, 18, 19
--	------------

Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 465	2, 5, 8
25 U.S.C. § 466	16
25 U.S.C. § 468	8
25 U.S.C. § 472	8
25 U.S.C. § 478	10
25 U.S.C. § 479.....	passim
25 U.S.C. § 1705.....	25
25 U.S.C. § 1706(a)(3)	25, 31
25 U.S.C. § 1708.....	31
25 U.S.C. § 1708(a).....	25
25 U.S.C. § 1712.....	25

Regulations & Federal Register

25 C.F.R. § 1.4(a)	1
25 C.F.R. § 151.9.....	29
25 C.F.R. § 151.10.....	29

Dep't of the Interior, <i>Indian Entities Recognized and Eligible to Receive Services From the United States Bureau of Indian Affairs</i> , 73 F.R. 18553 (April 4, 2008)	32
---	----

Legislative Materials

73 P.L. 383, § 18; 48 Stat. 984 (June 18, 1934)	10
78 Cong. Rec., at 11726.....	16
H.R. Rep. 95-1453, at 12	29
H.R. Rep. 95-395, p. 13	26
H.R. Rep. 95-395, p. 6	26
H.R. Rep. No. 131, 73d Cong., 1st Sess., p.2.....	9
H.R. Rep. No. 1804, 73d Cong., 2d Sess., 6 (1934)	15
Hearings on H.R. 7902 before the House Committee on Indian Affairs, 73d Cong., 2d Sess., pt. 1, p. 35 (1934).....	17
<i>Joint Committee Hearing on S. 3153 and H.R. 12860</i> , 121 (June 20, 1978)	17
<i>Joint Committee Hearing</i> , 112 (Statement of Eric Thomas, Tribal Secretary, Naragansett Tribe). 26	
S. Rep. No. 1080, 73d Cong., 2d Sess., 1 (1934)	15

S. Rep. No. 865, 73d Cong., 2d Sess., p.1 (1934)..... 9

Other Authorities

Chris Patsilelis, *The storm that smashed New England*, Houston Chron., Oct. 5, 2003.....32

U.S. Indian Serv., *Ten Years of Tribal Government Under I.R.A.*, 2-3 (1947).....32
